502579350 11/22/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2625355

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	/ DATA		,			
		N	Name		Execution Date	
HESS ENGINEERING, INC.				10/0	4/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	AUTOMATION	N INTER	RNATIONAL, INC.			
Street Address:	1020 BAHLS 5	STREET	Γ			
City:	DANVILLE					
State/Country:	ILLINOIS					
Postal Code:	61832-3367					
Propert	у Туре	00574	Number			
Propert	v Type		Number			
Propert	у Туре	63571				
Patent Number:		63571				
Patent Number:		63571				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	E DATA	635711	16			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	E DATA 412- dock	454-500 ketingpg	00 h@pepperlaw.com			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will	E DATA 412- dock <i>I be sent via US Ma</i>	454-500 cetingpg	00 ph@pepperlaw.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam	E DATA 412- dock be sent via US Ma e: PEP	454-500 setingpg il when	00 gh@pepperlaw.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will	E DATA 412- dock be sent via US Ma e: PEP SUIT	454-500	00 gh@pepperlaw.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA 412- dock 1 be sent via US Ma e: PEP SUIT	454-500 setingpg il when PER HA TE 5000 GRANT	00 ph@pepperlaw.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. AMILTON LLP			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA 412- dock be sent via US Ma e: PEP SUIT 500 PITT	454-500 setingpg il when PER HA TE 5000 GRANT	00 ch@pepperlaw.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. AMILTON LLP			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 412- dock be sent via US Ma. e: PEP SUIT 500 PITT T NUMBER:	454-500 setingpg il when PER HA TE 5000 GRANT	00 th@pepperlaw.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. AMILTON LLP STREET GH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 412- dock be sent via US Ma. e: PEP SUIT 500 PITT T NUMBER:	454-500 setingpg il when PER HA TE 5000 GRANT	16 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	E DATA 412- dock be sent via US Ma. e: PEP SUIT 500 PITT T NUMBER:	454-500 setingpg il when PER HA TE 5000 GRANT	16 100 1h@pepperlaw.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. AMILTON LLP STREET GH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 101981.56 JOSEPH T. HELMSEN			

PATENT REEL: 031657 FRAME: 0203

Total Attachments: 3

source=Hess_Assignment#page1.tif source=Hess_Assignment#page2.tif source=Hess_Assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Alfred T. Giuliano, in his capacity as Chapter 7 trustee for the bankruptcy estates of Hess Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Hess Industries"), and Hess Engineering, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Hess Engineering", and together with Hess Industries, collectively, the "Debtors"), for himself in his capacity as Chapter 7 trustee of the Debtors and his heirs, representatives, successors and assigns (collectively, "Assignor"), hereby assigns to Automation International, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and its successors and assigns ("Assignee"), all of the Debtors' right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all rights in and to any ideas, discoveries and/or inventions disclosed therein, any divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation or convention applications based in whole or in part upon any of such inventions or discoveries or upon such patent applications and registrations, and any letters patent and extension or reissue patents hereafter granted in respect of such inventions and/or discoveries or such patent applications and registrations (collectively, the "Patents").

This Assignment of Patent Applications and Registrations includes the right to file patent applications in any countries with respect to any of the Patents in Assignee's own name or such other name(s) as Assignee may choose, the right to claim for any and all damages by reason of past infringement of the rights so sold, transferred and assigned, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term thereof. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents, or the equivalent thereof in jurisdictions outside of the United States of America, to issue or transfer to Assignee all letters patent and equivalent issued with respect to any of the Patents.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.)

PATENT REEL: 031657 FRAME: 0204 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed or caused his authorized representatives to execute this Assignment of Patent Applications and Registration as of this 440 day of October 2013.

HESS INDUSTRIES, INC. HESS ENGINEERING, INC.

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{v}$

Alfred T. Giuliano, Chapter 7 Trustee

PATENT REEL: 031657 FRAME: 0205

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents

Patent	Assignee of Record
6,357,116	Hess Engineering, Inc.

Patent Applications

Application Information	Assignee of Record
International Application Under Patent Cooperating Treaty (PCT Application) PCT/US13/28843 filing date, March 4, 2013	Hess Industries, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 031657 FRAME: 0206

RECORDED: 11/22/2013